peed of Variation

- varying -

D.Bettiol Only Superannuation Fund

Prepared for NTAA Corporate by
Australian Business Structures
Order: 860966

© Hall & Willcox




DANIEL BETTIOL AND CASEY RYDER
RUSTEES FOR

RESOLUTION OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE Fynp
MADE ON THE =y |

DAY OF G 20 ‘j
We, Daniel Bettiol of 48 Bramley Drive Rlngwood, VIC 3134
and
(Szzsey Ryder of 41 McCulloch Street, Bacchus Marsh, vic 3340, being all of the Trustees for the D .Bettiol Only
Perannuation Fund (Fund) unanimously pass the following resolutions:

1 acknowledge that we have considered the following information:

(@) the Trustees are the

(c) the Trustees wi

sh to exercise their powers under Clause
of variation annexe

2'to vary the Trust Deed as set out in the deed
d to this resolution (Deed of Variation);
acknowledge that we have considered the following documents:

(a) Trust Deed: ang
(b) Deed of Variation:

3 acknowledge that the Purpose of the proposed variation is to update the governing rules of the Fund in light of
recent changes to Superannuation law;

4 acknowledge that the Burpose of the p:

roposed variation is to remove Casey Ryder and Daniel Bettiol as individual
Trustee’s and appoint

Bettiol Only Pty Ltd as the new corporate Trustee

5 acknowledge that the Proposed variation will not reduce or adversely affect the ri

ghts of any member in relation
to an accrued benefit or any amount of any accrued benefit payable to any member or beneﬁciary of the Fund;
and

6 resolve to:

(@  vary the terms of the Trust Deed in accordance with clause 2 of the Trust Deed and the Deed of
Variation;
(b) execute the Deed of Variation:; and

(c) notify the member of the Fund of the nature and

purpose of the amendment and the effect (if any) of the
variation on the entitlements of the member;

Signed as a true and correct record.

oo 8 \
AAANA r\?}tf'r(\( I\

\
Daniel Bettiol

oategm Lt M) we 174 £6)

© Hall & Willcox




Deed of Variation

D.Bettiol Only Superannuation Fund
Date e L

/ g
Parties
D.Bettiol Only Pty Ltd
of 48 Bramley Drive, Ringwood, VIC 3134 (Trustees)
Daniel Bettiol
of 48 Bramley Drive, Ringwood, vic 3134 (Member)
Recitals
A TheDB

ettiol Only Superann

uation Fund (Fund) was established by trust deed
dated 14 February 2005 (Trust Deed).

B The Trustees are the trustees of the Fund.

C  The Member is the member of the Fund.

D Under clause 2 of the Trust Deed, the Trustees have the power to vary the
Trust Deed.

E

F The Member has agreed to give his consent to the proposed variation of the
Trust Deed.

G The Member has been provided with a copy of this Deed.




The parties agree
1 Variation

With effect from t
are varied b

he date of this deeq
this deed.

, the Trustees declare that the terms of the Trust Deed
y replacing them with Clauses 1 to 52 an Schedule 1 ag set out in annexure A to
Rights of Members

The Trustees declare and confi
Proposed variati

Irm, in accordance with clause 2 of the Trust Qeed, that the
On Will not reduce o adversely affect the rights of any member in . elation to
an accrued benefit or any amount of any a

beneﬁciary of the Funq.

Ccrued benefit Payable to any member or

3 Consent of Member
By execution of this deed, the Member confirms his consent to the variation in clayse 1
4 Confirmation

In all other respects the terms of the Trust Deed remain unaltered.
© Hall & Willcox




EXECUTED as a deed.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
Director of D.Bettiol On

Y Py Ltd in the Presence of:

W

Name of Witness (Please Print)

SIGNED SEALED A

ND DELIVERED by
Daniel Bettiol ag M

ember in the Presence of:

= ST

SS

ature of witne
oKae. GWNoe

Name of witness (please print)

Signature of Danie| Bettiol

© Hall & Willcox




Schedyle 1
1 Name of Fund

D.Bettiol

Only Superannuation Fund

D.Bettiol Only Pty Ltq

3 Dateof Establishment

14 February 2005

4 Previous Amendments

18/02/2013

5 Proper Law Governing Fund

The L

aw of the State of Victoria

© Hall & Willcox




. st
s of lnteﬂrfngwoodv
The jsS! prive: -
. i ou Wlth a 4 co ta p
__onsed prOVlde ); Iy you shoul
rees ¢ not hcf, - prody© n ey ;
The Trus rsu erd nud e o ; el 3
i : estind 1" i per of the FUn™ e
efi of iV t a em u Wi" e %
s n P nd is that, i yo Fun
5!9!‘"(‘03 . qinth u b e : 22
pe finvestmg ; s o o gem s
The s_ign' anne’ 4 As such, if you ?b | b jved
o superanu? W), e benefits o 2= linto account
The Fund’® o T s?;l:g( 4 direct roft (;:ciﬂ  the Fund.
required to o " flue o the estm
inclu the o
your incomé requirements in retiré
(@
(b) our investment profile;
(©) your taxation requrremeﬂtsl i
i u may have
(d any other pusiness or mvestments yo gt o
und;
e mcurred py the
(e) the admimstratuve costs that will b
thical peliefs:
® your environmental, social and € ;i i
i regar
i 's i stment strategy: having 2  SUS
i ffecting the Fund's inve ‘ 22 g Feon ||qu|d|ty
i ible for formulatmg an _e , mvestments, A ,
As8 A0 L2 A rosE o men risks and likely returns from the Fund’'s
things @s i e requ:rements in retlred :
i f the Fund-
and cash fl w requirem nts O ‘ ' | i
i opriate written mvestment strategy
The Trustees will, if they have not doné so already attend tO the formulation of an approP
as soon a@s possible.
g in the Fund
for ensuring the Fund is properly managed and that it remains compliant with all of
d's legal obligations can render the Fund non compliant. If this
d the assets of the Fund may be

Risks of investin
be responsible
guaranteed.

As a trustee, you will
igations- A failure to com

ave to pay significan
trust deed for the

its legal obll
occurs, the Fund may h
ave wide poweé estment under the
Trustees will aim to generate i
e less than you have cont

levels of ris
you may ultimately receiv

ply with the Fun

t tax.
it is not

Fund an

ncome returns,
ributed to the Fund if

rs of invi

k. While the
n be

t 1993 (Cth)

The Trustees h

exposed to varying

mum guaranteed benefit and
and significant penalties ca

Industry (Supervision) Ac

f the Fund fiduciary duties
ation

You have no mini
investment returns aré poor.
iff—;:;r:)heraas a trustee, you will owe the other members O
posed on you personally if you aré involved in a breach of the Superann
u

© Hall & Willcox



o

/V'
/
il be at your
4. Any contributions you do make to the Fund Wi

ibutions to the Fun
nd.
nd will be deducted from the assets of the Fu
iputable to your
nd any 8% attribu
mulation account. The Trustees
ber account and the cost of 2any

ministration of the Fu

enses @
per accu

those costs Of exp
amem

ne from your mem

s are entitled to pay
evy not attributed to

rges

's trust deed, the Trustee t
i mifu;:d such other amounts as the Trustees determi
. me account of the Fund any tax or |

i from the inco
also pay o
g:grance policy not attributed to @ member account.
commission
i i id from the Fund that may
mission, to the Trustees' knowledge, or other similar payment, that will be paid
ted by your investment in the Fund.
ed as the

There is NO com
ount of the return genera

impact on the am
or services perform

from the Fund for any duties
n fund.

tted to receive any remuneration b
ed superannuatlo

Trustee remuneration
long as the Fund is a self manag

No Trustees aré permi
alf and there is

Trustees of the Fund as
d by you, oron your beh

butions to the Fund

Information about making contri
ons can be made to the Fun

ge 65 years, contributi

ainfully employed.
r contributions made to the

Generally, before you reach a
able to make contributions

no requirement for you to be g

wer under the trust dee
r employer does not need to becom

sory or voluntary employe

d to accept compul
rticipating employer to be

The Trustees have the po
Fund on your behalf. You e apa

to the Fund.

putions made to the Fund on your behalf after you have
tributions on your behalf, please

arding contri
ccept con

der superannuation law reg
bout the Trustees' ability to a

Special rules apply un
If you have any queries a

reached age 65 years.

contact the Trustees.
nd are subject to the Trustees' unfettered discretion to accept contributions as they

Any contributions made to the Fu

determine.

Contributions can be made at any time, either as one off payments or at regular intervals

In the absence of an agreement to the contrary, neither a Member nor an employer is under an obligation to mak
ake a

contribution to the Fund.

E‘"ploye‘ Co”t“but‘o“s
S() lo” as you have n g y S p y Ia m t C ation contriou ons

made in respect of your membership in the Fund.

Personal contributions
So long as you have not rea
reached
age 75 years, you can generally claim a tax deduction for personal trib
contributions made

superannuation support from your employer.
Salary sacrificed income wi i
: will be included in
requirements to be eligible to claim i O AtRe R s R CUSIL AN
on personal contribut?ons, you shgu?gd::éfnpigrfgsesri%?wg?l SO Yo L v, are uanTrr:':g our sigiity for a tox
superannuation and tax i el AL !
borohy y for a tax deducti




Information about withdrawing your investment

Preservation rules

Your investment in the Fund is intendeq for your
years, retire after age 55 years (or later if

retireme
work, you are terminally ill or you die,

Ntand n
You were born

Ormally cq
afte

nNnot be 4
r1i July 1960) o

utin cash yn
» YOU beg,

til you turn age 65
Ome Permanently 5

nd totally unable tg

d superannuation fund frg
m1J
preserveq benefits may be accesseq b
condition of release js Satisfied, its i

general rule, only unrestric

A condition of releas
preservation g
hardship. It is

€ includeg events menti
ge, your death, your Permanent incapacity attaini
crucial that you

lillness and Severe financig|

hey become unrestricted non-preserved as the
cessmnally asa Superannuation benefit but will be taxed at your marginal tax rate.

Your preservation age is ag follows:

Date of birth Preservation age

Before 1 July 1960 55 years

1 July 1960 to 30 June 1961 56 years

1 July 1961 to 30 June 1962 57 years

1 July 1962 to 30 June 1963 58 years

1 July 1963 to 30 June 1964 59 years

After 30 June 1964 60 years

Payment of your benefits

If you retire or you are otherwise entitled to receive your benefit, the benefit may be paid in any one or more of the
following forms:

(@) one or more lump sums; or

(b) one or more income streams.

Th ount that may be paid is the amount standing to the credit of your member account less any tax applicable,
e am ‘
subject to the preservation rules discussed above.

€es ma i f income
ere your benefit is being pai [ m Trustees may pay your benefit by way of any type o

Wh being paid as an income stream, the your

; yp umr issniblf:at Lsy superannuation law at the time of payment. The permitted income streams generally include
tream per i ; ‘

:ccount based pensions and transition to retirement pensions.




idents
Temporary rés! fi
i p ; ts of departed
) ustees may be required to pay the unclaimed superannuation penefits | .
il 2009, the R n Taxatlllon Office. Certain conditions of release (ie retirement or attaining age 65year:
departing Australia

rom 1 Apri! . ustralia \ : A :
& sidents to the & residents, who will have to receive their benefits as a taxed element

temporary residel tempora
y ﬁo lable 1o (ﬁggtn(egASP? A DASP will be taxed at 35% on the taxed element and 45% on the un
f the benefit.

payments and transfers in-specie

issi issi i benefit
The Trustees may, With your permission or the permission of a dependant of yours (as the case requuris), g:ty;n by
by transferring investments of the Fund of equivalent value instead of paying the whole of part of the ben

cash as long as the transfer does not cause the Fund to breach the superannuation [aw.

Death benefits
personal representative of your nominated

Under the Fund’s trust deed, your entitement is payable to your legal
superannuation dependants on your death.

on dependants to receive some or all of your

You are able to nominate your legal personal representative or superannuati
entitiement when you die.

of your entitiement to be paid if you die, you should ask the
binding nomination form. The Trustees will not be bounq to mal_<e
ound to make a payment in accordance with a valid

If you wish to nominate a person to receive some or all
Trustees for either a non binding nomination form or a
a payment in accordance with a non binding nomination, but will be b
binding nomination.

If you seek to nominate more than one beneficiary, you should clearly apportion the entitlement of each nominated

beneficiary and ensure that the entitlement is reasonably ascertainable.

Where your benefits are paid in the form of an income stream (such as a pension or annuity), you can nominate a
reversionary beneficiary to receive the income stream. The reversionary beneficiary cannot be your adult children (over
age 25 years), unless they have a disability under section 8(1) of the Disability Services Act 1986. Adult children (over

age 25 years) must take any superannuation death benefits received as a lump sum.
From 4 December 2008, under superannuation law, a spouse includes a same seX partner. A child of the relationship (ie

adopted or conceived during the relationship) will be a dependant of both partners for the purpose of payment of death

benefits.

Disablement benefit

Once the Trustees are satisfied that you have suffered total and permanent disablement (TPD), a TPD benefit may be
paid. TPD means incapacity to such a degree that, in the opinion of two registered medical practitioners appointed by the
Trustees, you have ceased to be gainfully employed and are unlikely to work again in a position for which you are

reasonably qualified by education, training or experience.

If you become temporarily totally disabled (ie unable to attend work for a period of time but not permanently incapacitated)
and the Trustees form that opinion, you will be entitled to receive your benefit in the form of a non commutable income
stream for the purpose of continuing the gain or reward (in whole or part) which you were receiving before the temporary
?ncapacity from employment.  The non commutable income stream will continue for the duration of your temporary
incapacity (depending on the amount of your benefit).

Vesting

Under superannuation law, all contributions made in respect of i
nd . ; your membership mus
minimum benefits to which you are entitled. ? i eyt e oy

Rollover of benefits
Where you are a member of another superannuation fund and wish to transfer your benefits from the other fund into this

Fund, the Trustees may accept cash or authorised in
vestme
being transferred, nts from the other fund to the value of your member benefits




T ———

ly, where you join another superannuation fund and you request th T Y
ES:; ?g?r%nsfene to the other fund, the Trustees may transfer to tﬁe otheraft‘}r?de é'é'é?.‘%f’ ;&?\gr?;gc? ﬂvpe:?ﬂn.&mm

Further, you are able to rollover all or any of your benefit into another approved benefit arrangement or back i i
Fund. This allows internal rollovers to be achieved under the terms of the Fund's trust deed? o this

Trust deed binding

On becoming @ member of the Fund, you will be bound by the provisions of the Fund's trust deed as varied from time to
time.

Variation of trust deed

The Fund's trust deed can be varied by the Trustees, provided that the variation does not retrospectively reduce or

adver:el)y affect the accrued value of the benefit in the Fund of any member (without the written approval of the affected
member).

Insurance

The Trustees may arrange and maintain an insurance policy for your benefit or the benefit of your dependants. The
Trustees will determine the type, amount and terms of the policy and will appoint the insurance company. The Trustees
may require you to be medically examined, submit proof of health, habits or pastimes, provide proof of age or take such
other actions as may reasonably be required by the Trustees or the insurer. Further, you may request the Trustees in
writing to effect an insurance policy and the Trustees must effect such policy unless it is of the opinion that such policy is
not in your best interests or in the best interests of your dependants.

The premiums of the insurance policies held for you will be paid out of your member account.

Taxation

Provided that you do not exceed your contribution limits, you will not be taxed on personal contributions paid from your
after tax income. A tax of 15% is paid by the Fund on contributions paid from your before tax income, contributions paid
for which you received a tax deduction, rolled over amounts to the extent it consists of an untaxed element of the post
June 1983 component of a rollover and contributions made by your employer.

From 1 July 2005, the superannuation contributions surcharge has been abolished on surchargeable contributions made
to a complying superannuation fund.

From 1 July 2004, the Government Co-contribution is available, where you are an employee who is under age 71 years,
you lodge a tax return, 10% or more of your total income is from eligible employment, running a business or both, your
total income is less than $61,920 and you make a personal contribution of after tax money into a complying
superannuation fund. The Government has proposed to reduce the limit of $61,920 to $46,920 for the 2012/13 income
year, although this is not yet law.

From 1 July 2007, you are also eligible for the co-contribution if you are self From 1 July 2009 there has been a reduction in t
government co-contribution. For the 2009/10, 2010/11 and 2011/12income years the co-contribution was reduced from $1.
to0 $1.00 for every $1.00 of personal (after tax) contributionsmade up to $1,000. For the 2012/13 income year, the
Government has proposed that the government co-contribution befurther reduced to $0.50 for every $1.00 of personal (aftc
tax) contributions made up to $500, although this is not yetlaw. This is summarised in the table below.




T,

I~

Matching rate % Maximum co-contribution
Contribution year
2009/2010 100 $1,000
2010/2011 100 $1,000
2011/2012 100 $1,000
2012/2013 50 $500

If you are self employed, as mentioned above, you can claim a tax deduction for all of your contributions.

Investment earnings by the Fund are generally taxed at a maximum rate of 15%, with capital gains taxed at a discounted

rate of 10% (or nil where the assets are funding a pension liability).

You may have to pay tax when you withdraw some or all of your entitlement from the Fund. If you are under _age 60 ‘
years the amount of tax you may have to pay will depend upon your age, how the benefit is paid and your eligible service
period. Benefits taken after you reach age 60 years are generally tax free.

From 1 July 2007, reasonable benefit limits (RBLs) have been abolished.
Generally, you will not pay tax if you transfer your entitlement (ie cash) from one superannuation fund to another.
When do benefits need to be taken?

Compulsory cashing events have been abolished. Therefore, members have more freedom to choose when to take their
benefits as they will not be forced to draw down on their superannuation benefits.

Contribution rules
(a) From 1 July 2007, age based contribution limits have been abolished.

(b)  Subject to certain restrictions, employers and self employed persons can claim a full tax deduction on all
superannuation contributions.

(c) The first $25,000 of concessional (before tax) contributions is taxed at 15% while the balance is taxed at 45% (ie
the top marginal tax rate), plus Medicare levy.
Note that the Government has proposed that, from 1 July 2012, the effective tax rate for individuals with income
greater than $300,000 will double from 15% to 30%. At this stage it is unclear whether the Fund will be required
to pay the additional tax.

(d)  Until 30 June 2012, members who are aged 50 years or more can make concessional contributions of up to
$50,000.

(e) Contributions over the concessional contributions cap will count against the member's non concessional (after

tax) cap and be taxed at the highest marginal rate plus Medicare levy. The additional tax is levied against the
member, although the member can nominate a fund to release money to pay the excess contributions tax.

© Hall & Willcox



xcluding small business CGT retirement exemption rollovers)
d over three years where the member is under age 65 years
contribution is made). After tax contributions in excess of $150,000 per

hree years where the member is under age 65 years), are taxed at the top
levied against the member, not the fund, although the
tributions tax payable on non

of after tax contributions (e

the amount
50,000 average

0,000 per annum (or $4
the financial year the
0,000 averaged over t

evy. The additional tax is
y to pay the excess con

() Thecap on
is set at $15

as at 1Julyin

annum (or $45 :
marginal rate plus Medicare |
member must nominate a fund to release mone

concessional contributions.
ibi ing si ibutions i f the maximum allowable after tax
(9) Fundsare prohibited from accepting single contributions in excess 0
contributions (ie $150,000 per annum or $450,000 averaged over three years for members aged 64 years or

less).

Superannuation income streams & assets testing for the age pension
(@) From 20 September 2007, the different types of income streams available have been replaced with one set of

minimum standards.
(b)  From 20 September 2007, the assets test exemption for the age pension was abolished. The; assets test taper
was also halved from $3 to $1.50 per fortnight for every $1,000 of assets over $157,000 (now indexed to
$192.500 as at 1 July 2012). The abolition of the assets test taper and assets test exemption does not apply to
complying pensions commenced before 20 September 2007.
0 and 2011 income years has been reduced by 50%.

(c) The minimum pension drawdown required for the 2009, 201
drawdown required is reduced by 25%.

For the 2012 and 2013 income years, the minimum pension

Employer ETPs

oyer termination payments (ETPs) basically cannot be rolled

Under the applicable rules in force from 1 July 2007, empl
llowing an exception to this are no longer available after 30

over into superannuation funds, and the transitional rules a
June 2012.

No dispute resolution system

As the Trustees are not an Australian Financial Services licensee, they are not obliged to have a dispute resolution
system to deal with a complaint you may have. If you have any queries or complaints, you should contact the Trustees at

the address shown at the front of this document.
Cooling off period

As the Fund is a non public offer superannuation fund, you will not have a 14 day cooling-off period if you make an
investment in the Fund.

Labour standards, environmental, social or ethical considerations

Any Iapour stanqards or environmental, social or ethical considerations that are taken into account in the selection
retention or realisation of the investment are outlined below: '



If no labour standards or environmental, social or ethical considerations are taken into account in the selection, retention
or realisation of the investment, the above section will be left blank by the Trustees.

The law in relation to self managed superannuation funds such as this Fund may change. The information contained in
© Hall & Willcox

this Product Disclosure Statement reflects the law as at 1 July 2012.

Signed for and on behalf of the Trustee(s)

o TN ‘?&M

Director D.Bettiol Only Pty Ltd

Date ‘l\ / L\- / 'ﬁl Date / /




D.BETTIOL ONLY SUPERANNUATION FUND (FUND)
NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF FUND DEED

To:
Daniel Bettiol in his capacity as a member of the Fund.

and
D.Bettiol Only Pty Ltd of 48 Bramley Drive, Ringwood, VIC 3134 in the capacity as trustees for the Fund
NOTE THAT:
(a) they have amended the deed establishing the Fund (Trust Deed) by repealing the Trust Deed and replacing it

in its entirety with the Trust Deed attached as annexure A to the Deed of Variation.

(b)  the purpose of the proposed replacement is to update the governing rules of the Fund in light of recent changes

to the superannuation law; and

(c) the Trustees are of the view that the proposed replacement will not reduce or adversely affect the rights of any
member in relation to an accrued benefit or any amount of any accrued benefit payable to any member or
beneficiary of the Fund.

Ve L QA

Director D.Bettiol Only Pty Ltd

Date QF) peceydal)




